

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

IOWA SUPREME COURT NO. 19-0911

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff - Appellee,**

vs.

**ANTHONY ALEXANDER MONG,
Defendant - Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE WILLIAM P. KELLY,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
Polk County No. FECR317295**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**CATHLEEN J. SIEBRECHT
SIEBRECHT LAW FIRM
222 Fifth Avenue, Suite 100
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone Number: 515-288-4005
Email: Siebrechtlaw@gmail.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT**

FINAL BRIEF

PROOF OF SERVICE

On the 25th day of January, 2021, the undersigned hereby certifies that she electronically served the within Appellant's Final Brief on the Iowa Attorney General Criminal Appeals Division for State of Iowa via EDMS. The undersigned further certifies that she served the Defendant/Appellant by mailing a copy thereof to him at the following last known address: Anthony Alexander Mong, #6703464, Clarinda Correctional Facility, 2000 North 16th Street, Clarinda, Iowa 51632.

Respectfully Submitted:

/s/ Cathleen J. Siebrecht

Cathleen J. Siebrecht AT0007320

SIEBRECHT LAW FIRM

222 Fifth Avenue, Suite 100

Des Moines, IA 50309

Phone Number: 515-288-4005

Email: Siebrechtlaw@gmail.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROOF OF SERVICE2

CERTIFICATE OF FILING3

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW7

ROUTING STATEMENT.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE9

NATURE OF THE CASE9

COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 12

ISSUE I 24

 STANDARD OF REVIEW 24

 PRESERVATION OF ERROR..... 24

 MERITS 25

ISSUE II..... 32

 STANDARD OF REVIEW 32

 PRESERVATION OF ERROR..... 32

 MERITS 33

ISSUE III 34

 STANDARD OF REVIEW 34

 PRESERVATION OF ERROR..... 35

 MERITS 35

CONCLUSION 40

NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 40

COST CERTIFICATE..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONS

US CONSTITUTION 5 TH AMENDMENT	20
US CONSTITUTION 6 TH AMENDMENT	23, 26
US CONSTITUTION 14 TH AMENDMENT.....	26, 31

STATUTES

IOWA CODE § 607A.22(2)	27
IOWA CODE § 707.11	9, 10, 18, 36
IOWA CODE § 708.4(1)	9, 10, 19, 39
IOWA CODE § 708.6.....	9, 10, 18, 37
IOWA CODE § 708.8.....	9, 10, 19
IOWA CODE § 724.26	10, 19
IOWA CODE § 902.7	10

RULES

IOWA R. APP. 6.1101.....	8
--------------------------	---

CASES

DUREN 439 U.S. (1979).....	29
HOFFMAN V. U.S., 341 U.S. 479, 71 S. CT. 814, 95 L.ED. 1118 (1951)	34
TAYLOR, 419 U.S. AT 530.....	28
UNITED STATES V. HERNANDEZ-ESTRADA, 749 F.3D 1154, 116 (9 TH CIR. 2014).....	29
STATE V. ALBERTS, 722 N.W.2D 402, 408 (IOWA 2006).....	32
L STATE V. BRUEGGER, 773 N.W.2D 862 (IOWA 2009).....	27
STATE V. CART, 602 N.W.2D 818 (IOWA 1999).	24,32

STATE V. CLINE, 617 N.W.2D 277 (IOWA 2000)..... 27

STATE V. HALSTEAD, 791 N.W.2D 805 (IOWA 2010)..... 24

STATE V. HEARD, 934 N.W.2D 433 (IOWA 2019)..... 33,34

STATE V. HENNINGS, 791 N.W.2D 828, 832-33 (IOWA 2010)..... 35

STATE V. GIBBS, 239 N.W.2D 866 (IOWA 1976) 17

STATE V. OCHOA, 792 N.W.2D 260 (IOWA 2010). 27

STATE V. LILLY, 930 N.W.2D 293 (IOWA 2019). 8,30

STATE V. PARHAM, 220 N.W.2D 623, 627 (IOWA 1974).....34

STATE V. PLAIN, 898 N.W.2D 801 (IOWA 2017)..... 8,24,27,28,29,30

STATE V. RODRIQUEZ, 804 N.W.2D 844, 848 (IOWA 2011).....25,33

STATE V. RUSSELL, 893 N.W.2D 307, 314 (IOWA 2017). 32

STATE V. STRAW, 709 N.W.2D 128, 133 (IOWA 2006).....25,33

STATE V. TOBIN, 333 N.W.2D 842 (IOWA 1983). 25

STATE V. VEAL, 930 N.W.2D 319 (IOWA 2019). 8,30

STATE V. WILLIAMS, 929 N.W.2D 621 (IOWA 2019). 8,30
